

GALENA PARK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

14705 Woodforest Blvd • Houston, TX 77015 • Telephone (832) 386-1008 • Fax (832) 386-1428

AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTED SERVICES – INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

		OL DISTRICT ("the l		Park ISD") ho	ereby contracts with t	the
SERVICES: Independ	lent Contractor shall per	rform the following Con	tracted Services as de	escribed herein (th	he "Services").	
		r shall perform the Servi during the contract a		·	The contract fee for	
Galena Park ISD may	terminate this Agreeme	commence onent, with or without cauendent Contractor for Fe	ise, upon written noti	fication to Indep	endent Contractor. Up	on
Terms and Condition	s					
and that his/her Servic Park ISD do not have bonus, or fringe benef Contractor represents t he/she has or will follo	es performed are indep an employment relatio its that Galena Park IS hat he/she has or will m w Texas statutory guide	ent Contractor hereby a endent of Galena Park l enship. The Independer D provides for its empl make his/her own provisi- elines regarding workers	SD's direction and count Contractor is not enough one of the contractor is not enough one for workers' component on the component of the compo	ontrol. Independentitled to participkers' compensati	ent Contractor and Gale pate in any pension plan ion benefits. Independence ge for him/herself and the	ena ns, ent hat
detailed receipts for sa	id reimbursement. Gale	l Expenses permitted as ena Park ISD will cover and Expenses) will be pa	only the fees and exp	enses specifically	y noted below. Travel, o	
FEES AND EXPENSE	ES:					
Travel	Meals	Lodging	Other:			
\$	\$	\$	\$			
OUALIFICATIONS.	Independent Contracto	or certifies that he/she	is qualified to pro-	vide the specific	ed Services. Independe	ent

QUALIFICATIONS. Independent Contractor certifies that he/she is qualified to provide the specified Services. Independent Contractor will submit a copy of their qualification and licenses (if required). Should any materials, equipment, or services be necessary to perform the Services, the Independent Contractor will be responsible for any such materials, equipment, or services.

CONFIDENTIALITY. To the extent that personally identifiable student information or student records are accessed by Independent Contractor pursuant to this agreement, Independent Contractor agrees to keep that information confidential. Independent Contractor agrees to refrain from copying, disseminating, or discussing with unauthorized staff or in any way compromising the confidentiality of such Galena Park ISD personally identifiable student information.

FORCE MAJEURE The parties to this Contract may be excused from performance hereunder during the time and to the extent that they are prevented from performance due to acts of God, acts of the Government in its sovereign (and not contractual) capacity, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, public health emergencies, or unusually severe weather that forces road closures which make access to location and/or facility impossible. In all such events where performance is delayed or prevented, the affected party shall nonetheless exert reasonable efforts to remove said causes and resume performance hereunder. However, if Galena Park ISD has submitted payment under the terms of this Agreement prior to full performance of this contract, and an event or circumstances described in this paragraph delays or prevents performance of this Agreement, Contractor will refund all monies paid by Galena Park ISD if the parties cannot agree to resume performance of this Agreement at a mutually acceptable time and provided that such non-performance is not due to the fault of the non-performing party

Revised: May 14, 2020 Page 1

RELEASE OF LIABILITY. The Galena Park ISD and the Independent Contractor agree that the District has no liability for injury or other claims brought by the Independent Contractor or against the Independent Contractor arising in any way whatsoever from the provision of Services. The Independent Contractor must take all precautions necessary for the safety of and prevention of damage to Galena Park ISD property and for the safety of and prevention of injury to persons, including Galena Park ISD employees and students. All work must be performed entirely at the Independent Contractor's risk. The Galena Park ISD has no liability for any damages or injuries the Independent Contractor may sustain in the course of providing Services herein described, except as required by law.

INDEMNIFICATION. The Independent Contractor shall indemnify and hold Galena Park ISD and its employees harmless from all losses, actions, injuries, claims or liability, and wages or overtimes compensation due its employees in rendering services pursuant to this agreement, including payment of attorney's fees in the defense of any claim made under the Fair Labor Standards Act or any other federal or state law.

DISTRICT POLICIES. The Independent Contractor agrees to comply with all Galena Park ISD rules, regulations, and policies while on Galena Park ISD property or while attending Galena Park ISD related or sponsored events.

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK. Texas Education Code Chapter 22 requires school districts to obtain criminal history and/or fingerprinting record information for individuals that contract with school districts to provide services. Independent Contractors must certify with the District that they have complied. Contractors with disqualifying criminal histories are prohibited from serving at a school district. The Independent Contractor agrees to submit to a national criminal history review and to provide any and all information necessary to secure the national criminal history review, including fingerprints and photographs, if required. The Independent Contractor will be responsible for paying for fingerprinting services.

ASSIGNMENT. This Agreement is made exclusively with the Independent Contractor and may not be assigned to any other person.

GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. In any legal action involving this Agreement or the parties' relationship, the parties agree that the exclusive venue for any lawsuit shall be in the state or federal court located within the County of Harris, Texas.

Vendor hereby certifies that it is not a company identified on the Texas Comptroller's list of companies known to have contracts with, or provide supplies or services to, a foreign organization designated as a Foreign Terrorist Organization by the U.S. Secretary of State. Vendor further certifies and verifies that neither Vendor, nor any affiliate, subsidiary, or parent company of Vendor, if any (the "Vendor Companies"), boycotts Israel, and Vendor agrees that Vendor and Vendor Companies will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "boycott" shall mean and include terminating business activities or otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit commercial relations with Israel, or with a person or entity doing business in Israel or in an Israeli-controlled territory.

Independent Contractor	r Galena I	Galena Park ISD Representative		
Signature:	Signature:			
Printed Name:	Printed Name:			
Title:	Title:			
Date:	Date:			
Mailing Address:	Mailing Address:	14705 Woodforest Blvd.		
		Houston, TX 77015		
Phone:	Phone:	832-386-1000		

Revised: May 14, 2020 Page 2